
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276147 

Please ask for Jonathan Lindop 
Email: jonathan.lindop@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday 9 January 2023 
14:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:  
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
29 December 2022 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1.  Apologies  
   

2.  Declarations of Interest  
   

3.  Minutes of meeting held on 10 November 2022 (Pages 1 - 8) 
   

4.  Staffordshire Sustainability Board Communication Plan 
2023 

(Pages 9 - 28) 

   

 Report of Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure 
and Climate Change 

 

   
5.  Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Strategy (Pages 29 - 

118) 
   

 Report of Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure 
and Climate Change, and Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport 

 

   
6.  Highways Transformation - Quarter 3 Progress Update (Pages 119 - 

140) 
   

 Oral report of Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
 

PowerPoint slides attached  

 

   
7.  Request for Scrutiny Review - Civil Parking 

Enforcement in Staffordshire 

(Pages 141 - 

150) 
   

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 For discussion  
 

PowerPoint slides attached  

 

   

8.  Work Programme (Pages 151 - 
172) 

   
9.  Date of Next Meeting - Friday 3 February 2023 at 10.00 

am, County Buildings, Stafford 

 

   
10.  Exclusion of the Public  

   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of 

Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 
1972 indicated below”. 

 

 

Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 
Nil 

 

   

 
 

Membership 

 

Tina Clements (Chair) 
Mike Deakin 
Philippa Haden 

Philip Hudson 
Syed Hussain 

Graham Hutton 
 

Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-Chair 
(Overview)) 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 

Jessica Shulman 
David Smith 

Ross Ward (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 

Bernard Williams 
 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 

Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings 
should be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras 

are located within meeting room for this purpose.  
 



 

The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 

YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  

 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 

image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 

Recording by Press and Public 
 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 

the chairman, disrupt the meeting.  
 





 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting held on 10 November 2022 

 
Present: Tina Clements (Chair) 

 

Attendance 
 

Philippa Haden 
Philip Hudson 

Graham Hutton 
 

Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-Chair 
(Overview)) 

David Smith 
Bernard Williams 

 

 
Also in attendance: Darryl Eyers, Tim Moss, Mandy Pattinson, 

Jonathan Price, Idris Roberts and Simon Tagg 
 
Apologies: Syed Hussain, Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf and Ross Ward 

 
PART ONE 

 
33. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest made.  

 
34. Minutes of meeting held on 19 October 20
[...]
al authority are responsible for communicating their climate 

Page 10



 

change responsibilities and actions it was recognised that by working 

together could have greater reach and impact. 
 

13. The joint communication plan attached as Appendix 1, sets out a 
calendar of unified and consistent communications activity to be 

delivered throughout the year to raise awareness, deepen understanding 
and inspire action on climate change. 

 
14. It details a programme of activity and joint messages on key dates 

including Valentine’s Day, various religious festivals and on high profile 

climate change focused events such as Earth Day and World Environment 
Day. 

 
15. Public events will also take place throughout the year to raise awareness 

of the impact and threat of climate change, and the steps we can all take 
to reduce carbon emissions and our impact on the environment. 

Following a successful pilot in Stafford Town Centre in April 2022 a 
‘Carbon Bubble’ roadshow is planned for Summer 2023.  
 

16. The roadshow will feature a one-day event in each of our eight district 
and boroughs, to engage with residents and increase carbon literacy. A 

10mx10m sphere will be inflated in central locations, representing the 
equivalent size of ‘one tonne of carbon dioxide’. The events themselves 

will be low carbon, using hydrogenated vegetable oil to inflate the balloon 
and transportation via electric vehicles. At the events, staff will talk to 

Staffordshire residents, businesses and visitors about climate change and 
encouraging them to pledge to do their bit to be greener. Pledges will be 
captured on a board that will then be hosted in libraries as part of a 

climate change display. 
 

17. A formal consultation is planned for Summer 2023 to understand 
residents’ perceptions about climate change, what the barriers are for 

them to be greener and what would inspire them to change their 
behaviour. This information will enable us to gain insight into pub
[...]
e event 
Summer: How many pledges were made at the Carbon Bubble event 

Summer: Photographs from the Carbon Bubble Events 
How many people worked out their carbon footprint using the calculator 

How many people signed up to the Make Staffordshire Sustainable email 
What activity is coming up  

 

 

Page 20



Vision 
The Staffordshire Sustainability Board (SSB) is to facilitate the collaborative forum, to 
work together, as the democratically elected bodies in Staffordshire, to influence 
change and to encourage organisations and individuals to ensure that Staffordshire is 
net carbon zero by at least 2050 or before.

The board will also work as a collective to address climate change adaptation 
measures that are within individual organisations leverage, to influence and facilitate 
change with adaptation to climatic changes that are already locked in. 
Sustainability and habitat biodiversity will be reviewed throughout 2022 and shall be 
considered in a revised vision in January 2023.

Context
The Staffordshire Leaders and Chief Executives Group has committed to work 
collaboratively to successfully achieve net carbon zero in line with our independent 
authority’s climate change declarations.

It is recognised that the council’s collective carbon footprint is less than 2% of 
Staffordshire’s 5.8MtCO2e annual carbon footprint however it is documented that,
collectively, the councils could have an influence on a significant proportion of these 
emissions. This collaboration is to enable and facilitate change, where possible, 
throughout the geographic area of Staffordshire as a whole.

Work in the longer term will also bring into the discussion and actions, climate 
change adaptation and sustainable environment concerns.

Throughout all the activities and discussion that resonate from the SSB, we shall 
actively engage with external organisations that can bring specialist knowledge, 
understanding and facilitation to the board.

The SSB will comprise senior members of each authority and supported by a team of 
advisors drawn from across the authorities.

Council commitments 
It is proposed that as an initial commitment, the combined councils will within their 
own carbon emissions boundary initiate the following but acknowledge that the 
larger scope of climate change mitigation and adaptation is within the wider 
community of Staffordshire.

1. Baseline and Reporting – All Councils will prepare and publish an annual baseline 
analysis of their organisation’s carbon footprint. All Councils will assess and publish 
progress in reducing their carbon footprint in October each year. 

Staffordshire 
Sustainability Board 
Vision and council commitments 2022-2023

Page 21



2. Carbon Literacy Training & Awareness – All Councillors and Senior Management 
Teams will undertake carbon literacy training to build corporate awareness of the 
issue and the Council’s role in securing carbon reduction. All Councils will conduct a 
community impact assessment for key projects and proposals and include an 
assessment of Climate Change Implications in all key decision reports.

3. Ambassadors - All Councils will encourage members to act as climate change
ambassadors, to encourage reduction in organisational carbon footprints and 
champion this in their own division/ward areas. 

4. Green Travel Planning – All Councils will support and facilitate green travel by 
members, employees, and their communities through promotion of green travel 
planning. Policy implementation on green transport and ways of working

5. Communications – All Councils will contribute to a countywide communications 
group who will plan to deliver and manage a countywide Communications Plan, 
working together to drive our collective net zero visions forward, throughout the 
County. 

6. Green Energy – All the Councils will commit to procure 100% green energy 
supplies for their electricity as soon as existing contract commitments allow.

7. Energy Reduction – By January 2023, all Councils will have established plans to 
reduce energy consumption across their estates.

8. Low carbon fuelled fleet vehicles – Moving towards an aspirational zero emission 
operational vehicle fleet, the Councils will by 2025, establish a plan to move to low 
carbon fuels within their internal fleets by 2030.
                                
9. Waste & Recycling – By 2025 there will be a countywide waste strategy that all 
authorities will adhere to.This strategy will cover all aspects of the countywide waste 
operation, to reduce residual waste creation, increase recycling rates, promote 
composting of food waste at home and establish food waste collections throughout 
the County.

10. Innovation and Technology – Working collaboratively with research institutions, 
businesses and partners the Councils will encourage both innovation and 
technology development, that will assist the delivery of our combined net zero 
visions.

Page 22



 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 18 January 2023  
 
Staffordshire Sustainability Board Communications Plan 
2023  

 

Councillor Simon Tagg, Cabinet Member 
for Environment, Infrastructure and 

Climate Change said, 
 
“We are on a mission to make Staffordshire 

sustainable. Engaging with our people about 
climate change is key to reducing the county’s 

carbon emissions and reaching our net zero 
target. 

 
As a local authority we are only responsible for 

a small proportion of carbon emissions in the 
county, but our position allows us to set an 
example, raise awareness and inspire people to 

make more sustainable choices. 
 

This joint communications plan will help us to share clear, consistent 
messages with our residents, businesses and communities about the 

climate change challenge and how they can make an impact. 
 

We achieve much more by working together. Working closely with our local 
authority colleagues and collaboratively with our residents, communit ies, 
and businesses, we can really make a big d
[...]
re Sustainability Board joint communications plan 
(attached as Appendix 1), which sets out our 12-month programme of 

climate change awareness raising and behaviour change activity. 
 

Local Member Interest: N/A 
 

Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

 
Reasons for Recommendations:  
 

Background 
 

1. The Staffordshire Sustainability Board was established in January 2022. 
The Board aims to encourage and support partnership working to address 

climate change in Staffordshire, promote more sustainable lifestyles and 
business practices, and reduce Staffordshire’s carbon emissions 

footprint.  
 

2. The Board is comprised of cabinet members with a sustainability/climate 

change portfolio from the county and eight district and borough councils 
in Staffordshire. It is chaired by, the County Council’s Cabinet member 

for Environment, Infrastructure and Climate Change, and leader of 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council. 

 
3. Each of the nine councils is delivering its own action plan to reduce 

carbon emissions and reach net zero targets. The board looks beyond 
the immediate responsibilities of the councils to see how we can 
collectively influence and reduce Staffordshire’s wider carbon emissions. 

 
4. In March 2022 the Board shared it’s vision alongside 10 commitments 

for action during 2022/23. (See Appendix 2) 
 

Page 25



 

5. Commitment Five focuses on communications, stating that: All Councils 

will contribute to a countywide communications group, and plan and 
deliver a countywide Communications Plan, working together to drive our 

collective net zero visions forward. 
 

Joint Climate Change 2023 Communication Plan 
 

6. On the 10 October 2022 the Staffordshire Sustainability Board (SSB) 

considered and agreed a joint climate change communication plan for 
2023. 

 
7. Whilst each member of Staffordshire’s Sustainability Board and their 

respective local authority are responsible for communicating their climate 
change responsibilities and actions it was recognised that by working 
together could have greater reach and impact. 

 
8. The joint communication plan attached as Appendix 1, sets out a 

calendar of unified and consistent communications activity to be 
delivered throughout the year to raise awareness, deepen understanding 

and inspire action on climate change. 
 

9. It details a programme of activity and joint messages on key dates 
including Valentine’s Day, various religious festivals and on high profile 
climate change focused events such as Earth Day and World Environment 

Day. 
 

10. Public events will also take place throughout the year to raise awareness 
of the impact and threat of climate change, and the steps we can all take 

to reduce carbon emissions and our impact on the environment. 
Following a successful pilot in Stafford Town Centre in April 2022 a 

‘Carbon Bubble’ roadshow is planned for Summer 2023.  
 
11. The roadshow will feature a one-day event in each of our eight district 

and boroughs, to engage with residents and increase carbon literacy. A 
10mx10m sphere will be inflated in central locations, representing the 

equivalent size of ‘one tonne of carbon dioxide’. The events themselves 
will be low carbon, using hydrogenated vegetable oil to inflate the balloon 

and transportation via electric vehicles. At the events, staff will talk to 
Staffordshire residents, businesses and visitors about climate change and 

encouraging them to pledge to do their bit to be greener. Pledges will be 
captured on a board that will then be hosted in libraries as part of a 
climate change display. 

 

12.  A formal consultation is planned for Summer 2023 to understand 
residents’ perceptions about climate change, what the barriers are for 

them to be greener and what would inspire them to change their 
behaviour. This information will enable us to gain insight into public views 

Page 26



 

on climate change and provide an evidence bank a
[...]
or planning policy, ownership of car parks, and 
management of the public highway. 

 
Summary of main proposals 

 
25. The Strategy sets out the priorities for the installation of EV charge points 

across the county through analysing various areas including policy, 
funding and technology that will impact the charging infrastructure 

network.  
 

26. The Strategy also delves into the current and forecasted demand for each 

of the Districts and Boroughs and for the whole of Staffordshire, to inform 
strategic decision making. This document recommends broad locations 

across the county that should be considered for charging infrastructure 
and the optimal solutions that are most appropriate to match current and 

anticipated demand. 
 

27. Recognising that while the Council can coordinate on EV charge point 
installation in regard to on-street, the Strategy outlines how support is 

required from Parish, District and Borough Councils, residents, 

Page 33



 

workplaces, retail and leisure destinations to install EV charge points 

where a need has been identified. 
 

28. The Council will continue to engage with residents and ensure that they 
have access to informative material about EVs and EV charging 

infrastructure and are encouraged to transition to EVs. 
 

29. Adopting this strategy will help the Council monitor progress and manage 
expectations from residents and stakeholders. It also supports a number 
of other Council strategies to deliver their vision, aims and objectives 

including the emerging Local Transport Plan. 
 

Timescale 
 

30. The Department for Transport as set a key date of 2030 to have 300,000 
public charge points in the UK. 

 
31. As of October 2022, there were some three hundred public charge points 

in Staffordshire, and therefore the task is to grow this number by 

approximately three thousand charge points in Staffordshire over the 
next seven years. 

 
32. It is anticipated that a central government funding opportunit
[...]
imal solutions that are most appropriate to match current and 
anticipated demand. 

 

44. While it is not; SCC’s role to install and maintain the charging network, 
as the highways authority, a major land and asset owner, and our 

commitment to achieving net zero, we do have an important coordinating 
and facilitating role.  

 
45. The Council will continue to engage with residents and ensure that they 

have access to informative material about EVs and EV charging 
infrastructure and are encouraged to transition to EVs. 
 

46. Adopting this strategy will help the Council monitor progress and manage 
expectations from residents and stakeholders. It also supports a number 

of other Council strategies to deliver their vision, aims and objectives 
including the emerging Local Transport Plan. 

 
47. It is recommended that the Committee considers and provides comments 

upon the draft Staffordshire County Council Public Electric Vehicle 
Charging Infrastructure Strategy in advance of a recommendation to 
County Council Cabinet. 

 
Link to Strategic Plan  

 
48. The information in this report has a direct link to the Counci l’s Strategic 

Plan and is linked to several of the outcomes, priorities and core 
principles including: 

 
a. Be healthier and independent for longer. 
b. Tackle climate change, enhance our environment, and make 

Staffordshire more sustainable. 
c. Encourage good health and wellbeing, resilience and independence. 

 
Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity 

 
49. There is a link between this report and the Climate Change Annual Report 

which has been considered by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the 25 October 2022. A Staffordshire County Council 

Public Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Strategy represents an 

Page 36



 

important part of the County Council’s commitment to sustainability and 

carbon reduction. The Strategy will support the authority’s climate 
change action plan by encouraging the ado

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting held on 9 January 2023 

 
Present: Tina Clements (Chair) 

 

Attendance 
 

Philippa Haden 
Philip Hudson 

Graham Hutton 
 

Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-Chair 
(Overview)) 

Bernard Williams 
 

 

Also in attendance: Darryl Eyers, Jonathan Lindop and David Williams 
 

Apologies: Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf and David Smith 
 
PART ONE 

 
40. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest made. 

 
41. Minutes of meeting held on 10 November 2022 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 
2022 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
42. Staffordshire Sustainability Board Communication Plan 2023 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Cabinet Member for 

Environment Infrastructure and Climate Change regarding the 
development of a Staffordshire Sustainability Board Communication Plan 

by Partner Authorities represented on the Staffordshire Sustainability 
Board (schedule 1 to the signed minutes). 
 

The Board was established in January 2022 with the aim of encouraging 
and supporting partnership working between Staffordshire 

District/Borough and County Council’s in their efforts to tackle climate 
change and reduce carbon emissions towards a net zero target. In March 

2022 the Board adopted a vision together with ten commitments for 
action during 2022/23 ie:- 

 
“The Staffordshire Sustainability Board (SSB) is to facilitate the 
collaborative forum, to work together, as the democratically elected 

bodies in Staffordshire, to influence change and to encourage 



 

- 2 - 
 

organisations and individuals to ensure that Staffordshire is net carbon 
zero by at least 2050 or before. 

 
The board will also work as a collective to address climate change 

adaptation measures that are within individual organisations leverage, to 
influence and facilitate change with adaptation to climatic changes that 

are already locked in Sustainability and habitat biodiversity will be 
reviewed throughout 2022 and shall be considered in a revised vision in 

January 2023. 
 

 “1. Baseline and Reporting – All Councils will prepare and publish 

an annual baseline analysis of their organisation’s carbon footprint. 
All Councils will assess and publish progress in reducing their carbon 

footprint in October each year. 
 

 2. Carbon Literacy Training & Awareness – All Councillors and 
Senior Management Teams will undertake carbon literacy training to 

build corporate awareness of the issue and the Council’s role in 
securing carbon reduction. All Councils will conduct a community 
impact assessment for key projects and proposals and include an 

assessment of Climate Change Implications in all key decision 
reports. 

 
 3. Ambassadors - All Councils will encourage members to act as 

climate change ambassadors, to encourage reduction in 
organisational carbon footprints and champion this in their own 

division/ward areas. 
 

 4. Green Travel Planning – All Councils will support and facilitate 

green travel by members, employees, and their communities 
through promotion of green travel planning. Policy implementation 

on green transport and ways of working. 
 

 5. Communications – All Councils will contribute to a countywide 
communications group who will plan to deliver and manage a 

countywide Communications Plan, working together to drive our 
collective net zero visions forward, throughout the County. 

 

 6. Green Energy – All the Councils will commit to procure 100% 
green energy supplies for their electricity as soon as existing 

contract commitments allow. 
 

 7. Energy Reduction – By January 2023, all Councils will have 
established plans to reduce energy consumption across their 

estates. 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

 8. Low carbon fuelled fleet vehicles – Moving towards an 
aspirational zero emission operational vehicle fleet, the Councils wil l 

by 2025, establish a plan to move to low carbon fuels within their 
internal fleets by 2030. 

 
 9. Waste & Recycling – By 2025 there will be a countywide waste 

strategy that all authorities will adhere to. This strategy wil l cover 
all aspects of the countywide waste operation, to reduce residual 

waste creation, increase recycling rates, promote composting of 
food waste at home and establish food waste collections throughout 
the County. 

 
 10. Innovation and Technology – Working collaboratively with 

research institutions, businesses and partners the Councils will 
encourage both innovation and technology development, that will 

assist the delivery of our combined net zero visions”. 
 

On 10 October 2022 the Board provisionally agreed a Joint Climate 
Change Communication Plan for 2023. Whilst Partner Authorities were 
responsible for communicating their climate change responsibilities and 

actions, it was recognised that by working together, they could have a 
greater reach and impact. Therefore, the Plan set out a co-ordinated 

calendar of unified and consistent communications activity to be delivered 
throughout the year to raise awareness, deepen understanding and 

inspire action on climate change. 
 

Each Partner Authority had been asked to make arrangements to formally 
adopt the Plan and accordingly Staffordshire County Council’s Cabinet 
were to give it consideration at their meeting on 18 January 2023. 

 
In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 

detailed scrutiny to the Plan asking questions, seeking clarification and 
raising areas of concern as necessary including:- (i) specific measures 

aimed at reducing emissions of potent ‘green house’ gases such as 
Methane and; (ii) the public engagement initiatives being promoted  

enabling residents to give their views on the work of Partners generally 
and programme of activities contained in the Plan. 
 

In conclusion, they welcomed the joined-up approach which was being 
adopted by the Board together with the various initiatives listed in the 

Plan which they hoped would assist Staffordshire in meeting its ‘green 
house’ gas reduction targets so that the worst effects of climate change 

could be avoided. They noted that the first campaign identified in the Plan 
was intended to be run on 14 February 2023 ie Valentine’s Day and also 

welcomed the pace of the schedule of work. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
(b) That the Staffordshire Sustainability Board Communications Plan be 

supported in terms of the Partnership approach to be adopted, its content 
and pace of activities which had been identified.  

 
43. Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Strategy 

 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Cabinet Members for 

Environment, Infrastructure and Climate Change and Highways and 
Transportation regarding a draft Staffordshire public Electric Vehicle (EV) 
Charging Infrastructure Strategy (schedule 2 to the signed minutes). 

 
The draft Strategy set out the Authority’s priorities for the installation of 

EV charging points across the County through an analysis of policy, 
funding and technology. The Strategy referenced both current and 

forecast demand for facilities in each Staffordshire District/Borough 
together with the County as a whole, in order to inform strategic decision 

making by key stakeholders. It went on to recommend general locations 
across the County that should be considered for charging infrastructure 
and the optimal solutions appropriate to match demand. 

 
Recognising that, whilst the Council could coordinate the installation of EV 

charging points in on-street locations, the Strategy outlined how support 
was required from Parish, District and Borough Councils, residents, 

workplaces, retail and leisure destinations in order to provide points 
where need was greatest. In addition, the Strategy set out how the 

Council intended to engage with residents and ensure that they had 
access to informative material about EVs and EV charging infrastructure 
and were encouraged to transition to the use of EVs.  

 
The adoption of the strategy also helped the Council monitor progress and 

manage expectations from residents and stakeholders with regard to EV 
infrastructure, support other strategies to deliver their vision, aims and 

objectives including the emerging Local Transport Plan. 
 

During their presentation, the Cabinet Members highlighted:- (i) The Role 
of a Local Authority in the Delivery of EV Charging; (ii) Strategy 
Development since 2019; (iii) the contents of The Strategy document; 

(iv) Why the Need for a Strategy; (v) the Current Picture; (vi) current 
Staffordshire Public Chargepoints; (vii) Where do We (the County Council) 

Want to get to and How and; (viii) Conclusions. 
 

In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 
detailed scrutiny to the draft Strategy, asking questions, seeking 

clarification and raising areas of concern as necessary, including:- (i) the 
joint working with Local Planning Authorities necessary to ensure new 
development eg carparks etc incorporated facilities for EV charging, where 



 

- 5 - 
 

appropriate; (ii) the various challenges faced by Local Authorities in 
helping to co-ordinate the provision of appropriate on and off street EV 

charging points; (iii) the extent to which the Cabinet Members had 
collaborated with Partners such as National Grid in developing the 

Strategy; (iv) the importance of joint working with mobility organisations 
to ensure that the needs of residents with disabilities were adequately 

provided for and; (v) how the County Council’s car lease scheme could be 
adapted to promote the use of electric vehicles. 

 
In conclusion, Members expressed their support for the draft Strategy 
whilst acknowledging the County Council’s role was not to provide EV 

charging points themselves. They looked forward to the Authority 
providing assistance to other key stakeholders in ensuring appropriate EV 

charging point coverage throughout the County having regard to the 
contribution it would make towards sustaining prosperity in the future. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 

 
(b)   That the Cabinet Members be urged to have regard to the above-
mentioned comments in their work to finalise the draft Staffordshire 

Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy.          
 

44. Highways Transformation - Quarter 3 Progress Update 
 

The Committee considered an oral report and PowerPoint presentation 
(slides attached at Appendix 1 to the signed minutes) of the Cabinet 

Member for Highways and Transport updating them on the progress made 
with regard to the Highways Transformation Programme. 
 

During his presentation and report the Cabinet Member highlighted:- (i) 
the Future Highways Delivery Model (including an overview of the Hybrid 

Mixed Economy; a Contract Extension Update; a Review of Organisational 
Structure and; Functional Management Aligned to Local Patch); (ii) 

Transforming the Current Offer; (iii) Additional Investment Update 
(including Capital Investment; Structural Maintenance; Minor Capital 

Maintenance and Work Stack Reduction; Repairing Places Pilot; Customer 
Services Improvements and; Revenue Investment) and; (iv) Priorities for 
Quarter Four 2022/23. 

 
In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued Members gave 

detailed scrutiny to the progress made in the Programme to date, asking 
questions, seeking clarification and raising areas of concern as necessary, 

including:- (i) the importance of communication with local residents and 
customer satisfaction; (ii) management of highway works by statutory 

undertakers and quality controls and; (iii)  the need for a County-wide 
traffic and transport management strategy to reduce ‘rat-runs’ and divert 
heavy goods vehicles from minor roads.  



 

- 6 - 
 

 
In reply, the Cabinet Member acknowledged the concerns of Members 

stating that perceptions of the existing delivery arrangements were often 
poor. However, he reassured them that future arrangements would 

prioritise quality in order to arrest the decline in the condition of the 
highway network which had occurred in recent years. He went on to urge 

Members to use the various channels provided to report highways defects 
and confirmed that the new emphasis on quality had been communicated 

to the Authority’s existing Highways Strategic Partner. However, the 
Council’s ability to control operations by statutory undertakers was 
limited.  

 
With regard to ‘pot-holes’, the Cabinet Member confirmed that new 

technology had been trialled with a view to improving the speed and 
effectiveness of repairs and outlined the new approach to communications 

and ‘Local’ Member involvement. 
 

In conclusion, the Committee agreed that satisfactory progress had been 
made in the Highways Transformation Programme to date but urged the 
Cabinet Member to have regard to their comments, particularly in respect 

of the need to build confidence and improve quality, in his work to 
implement the future delivery model for the service.  

 
RESOLVED – (i) That the oral report and presentation be received and 

noted. 
 

(ii) That satisfactory progress had been made in the Highways 
Transformation Programme to date. 
 

(iii) That the Cabinet Member be urged to have regard to the above-
mentioned comments in his work to implement the new future delivery 

model for Staffordshire Highways. 
 

 
45. Request for Scrutiny Review - Civil Parking Enforcement in 

Staffordshire 
 
The Committee considered an oral report of the Cabinet Member for 

Highways and Transport regarding his previous request for them to give 
scrutiny to the Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) arrangements in the 

County, together with a joint presentation by the Deputy Chief Executive 
and Director of Corporate Services and Director for Environment 

Infrastructure and Skills giving background information on:- (i) the 
strategic role of parking; (ii) CPE legislation; (iii) current arrangements 

for CPE and; (iv) relevant considerations for scrutiny. 
 



 

- 7 - 
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the oral report and presentation be received and 
noted. 

 
(b) That the Committee hold an Inquiry Day on a date and at a time and 

venue to be arranged to take evidence from key stakeholders and inform 
the scope of a Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee Civil Parking 

Enforcement Working Group to be convened in response to the above-
mentioned request. 

 
46. Work Programme 
 

That the updated Work Programme (schedule 4 to the signed minutes) be 
approved. 

 
47. Date of Next Meeting - Friday 3 February 2023 at 10.00 am, 

County Buildings, Stafford 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 


